

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY
PLANNING AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD
GULF COAST, INC; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS
SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #4;
JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; JANE DOE #11,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. COURTNEY PHILLIPS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE
COMMISSIONER OF HHSC; SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INSPECTOR GENERAL OF HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:15-cv-01058-SS

**BRIEF OF 18 UNITED STATES SENATORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

BORIS BERSHTEYN
ELIZABETH A. MOLINO SAUVIGNE
THANIA CHARMANI
SOPHIA M. MANCALL-BITEL
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000
boris.bershteyn@skadden.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Interests of *Amici Curiae*vii

Statement of Compliance with Rule 29.....ix

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument..... 5

I. The Intent, Text and Judicial Interpretation of the Free-Choice-of-Provider Provision and the Medicaid Act Confirm that Congress Unambiguously Intended to Confer a Private Right of Action on Individual Medicaid Recipients..... 5

 A. Congress Unambiguously Conferred the Right to Choose One’s Own Doctor on Medicaid-Eligible Patients 6

 B. The Right to Choose a Qualified Provider Is Not So Vague and Amorphous That Its Enforcement Would Strain Judicial Competence..... 13

 1. Reflecting Congress’ Clear Intent, the Term “Qualified” Is Unambiguously Tethered to Medical Qualifications 15

 2. This Court, Along with Other Courts, Has Correctly Held That the Term “Qualified” Can Be Applied by the Judiciary 19

 C. The Language in the Free-Choice-of-Provider Provision Mandates That States Provide Patients with the Free Choice of Qualified Providers 21

II. The Federal Enforcement Scheme of the Social Security Act Does Not Preclude a Private Right of Action 22

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Service 32

Certificate of Electronic Compliance..... 33

Certificate of Compliance..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	20, 29
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	13, 21, 28-29
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	13
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1283 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 974, 990 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Department of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2738 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018),
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 638 (2018)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker,
326 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.S.C. 2018) 13

Richards v. United States,
369 U.S. 1 (1962) 16

Roach v. Morse,
440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 28

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992) 24, 25, 26

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990) 24-25

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 301 to 1397mm 4, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395a(a) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(B)..... 12, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p) 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396c..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)..... 11-12

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(1) 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(4) 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Health Insurance for the Aged Act, Pub. L. No. 89-67, tit. I,
 § 102(a) (1965), 79 Stat. 286 (currently codified at 42
 U.S.C. §§ 1395-1395ll (Medicare)) 7

Health Insurance for the Aged Act, Pub. L. No. 89-67, tit. I,
 § 102(a) (1965), 79 Stat. 291 (currently codified at 42 U.S.C.
 § 1395(a)) 7

Health Insurance for the Aged Act, Pub. L. No. 89-67, tit. I,
 § 121(a) (1965), 79 Stat. 286 (currently codified at 42 U.S.C.
 §§ 1396-1396d (Medicaid)) 7

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35,
 § 2174, 95 Stat. 357, 809-11 11

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 1002.210..... 27

42 C.F.R. § 1002.213..... 27

42 C.F.R. § 1002.214..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

111 Cong. Rec. 505 (1965) 8

111 Cong. Rec. 15,791 (1965) 2, 7

113 Cong. Rec. H10,725 (daily ed. Aug, 17, 1967) 10

113 Cong. Rec. H16,864 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 1967) 10

138 Cong. Rec. S17,689 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1992)..... 26

139 Cong. Rec. S3173-01 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1993) 3, 22, 26

*President’s Proposals for Revision in the Social Security System:
Hearings on H.R. 5710 Before the H. Comm. On Ways &
Means, 90th Cong. 541 (1967)..... 8, 9*

H.R. Rep. No. 89-213 (1965)..... 7

H.R. Rep. No. 90-544 (1967)..... 4, 10, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1030 (1967)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901..... 26

S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967),
reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2834, 3021..... 3-4, 9, 22

S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987) 16-17

H.R. Rep. No. 102-631 (1992)..... 24

Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Medicaid Managed Care and the Family
Planning Free-Choice Exemption: Beyond the Freedom to
Choose*, 22 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 1192 (1997) 11, 12

*Social Security Amendments of 1967: Hearings on H.R. 12080
Before the Senate Comm. on Fin., 90th Cong. 1600 (1967) 1, 8-9*

Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 299E,
86 Stat. 1329..... 11
